

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALAN MCCLAIN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-864-BRW

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT REPLY BRIEF ON CLAIM I
(PREEMPTION)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Act 1103 Regulates Distribution and Is Not Preempted by the 340B Statute,
 Which Regulates Pricing..... 3

 A. Act 1103 Is Not Preempted Because It Addresses Manufacturer
 Interference with Distribution of 340B Drugs, Not Manufacturers’
 Compliance with 340B Pricing Requirements..... 4

 1. From Its Inception, Act 1103 Was Intended to Regulate
 Distribution 5

 a. PhRMA Misconstrues the Plain Meaning of Act 1103 5

 b. Arkansas Enacted Act 1103 to Protect Distribution of 340B
 Drugs, Not to Regulate Their Price or Sale 7

 c. PhRMA Ignores AID’s Authoritative Interpretation of Act
 1103 As Reflected in Rule 123 9

 d. PhRMA Ignores Implied Preemption Cases and Instead
 Relies on Inapplicable Express Preemption Cases 10

 e. Even if Act 1103 Regulates a Manufacturer’s Requirement
 to Offer 340B Pricing, It is Not Preempted 13

 2. PhRMA’s Arguments That Act 1103 Is Preempted Even if Viewed
 as a Distribution Law Are Meritless 15

 a. PhRMA Is Alone in Believing the 340B Statute Governs
 Distribution 15

 b. PhRMA’s Argument That Covered Entities Relinquish
 Title to 340B Drugs in Replenishment-Based Contract
 Pharmacy Arrangements Is Neither Accurate Nor Evidence
 of Preemption..... 18

 c. Act 1103 Does Not Require Non-Covered Entities,
 Including Contract Pharmacies, to Take Title to 340B
 Drugs..... 22

 d. Whether Covered Entities Retain Title to Drugs Shipped to
 Contract Pharmacies Is a Disputed Issue of Material Fact ...
 23

B.	PhRMA Fails to Refute Intervenor’s Other Arguments Supporting Act 1103.....	25
1.	Intervenor’s Observation That the 340B Statute Regulates Neither Contract Pharmacies nor Wholesaler Arrangements Does Not Create a False Equivalency as PhRMA Contends	25
2.	PhRMA’s Attack on the Federal Trade Commission’s Recognition of Contract Pharmacy Arrangements Misses the Mark	26
3.	Congress Was Aware That Many Covered Entities Lacked In-House Pharmacies.....	28
4.	Congress Has Acquiesced to State Regulation of Drug Distribution	30
5.	PhRMA Relies on Caselaw That Supports Intervenor’s Position	33
6.	The Remedies Authorized Under 340B ADR and CMPs Do Not Extend to Conduct Regulated by Act 1103.....	34
II.	Act 1103 Does Not Conflict With the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act ...	37
III.	The Presumption Against Preemption Applies to Act 1103	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Lab ’ys v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass ’n, Inc., 425 U.S. 1, 4 (1976)..... 27

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra, 142 S. Ct. 1896, 1906 (2022)..... 26

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986)..... 24

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387, 401 (2012)..... 36

Arkansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Taylor, 425 S.W.3d 738, 741 (Ark. 2013) 9

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, 563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 14, 33

Brimer v. Arkansas Contractors Licensing Bd., 849 S.W.2d 948, 951 (Ark. 1993) 10

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 33, 34 39, 41

Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Whiting, 563 U.S. 582, 607 (2011)..... 11

Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc., 505 U.S. 504, 505, 518 (1992) 38

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833, 846 (1986)..... 32

Douglass v. Dynamic Enters., Inc., 869 S.W.2d 14, 16 (Ark. 1994)..... 10

Eli Lilly & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., No. 1:21-cv-00081, 2021 WL 5039566, at *20 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021)..... 17

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist., 541 U.S. 246 (2004)..... 10

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471 (2008)..... 12, 14

First State Bank v. City of Elkins, 546 S.W.3d 477, 481 (Ark. 2018) 38

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 12, 13, 14, 39

Friedman v. United States, 374 F.2d 363, 367 (8th Cir. 1967) 38

Garner v. Teamsters, 346 U.S. 485, 498–499 (1953)..... 36

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 577 U.S. 312, 338 (2016)..... 39

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller, 486 U.S. 174, 176 (1988) 31

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Lab ’ys, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 12, 13, 14, 39

Homecare Pharmacy, Inc. v. Douglas, No. CA 00-196, 2000 WL 1702008, at *1 (Ark. Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 30

Hurd v. Arkansas Oil & Gas Comm’n, 601 S.W.3d 100, 105 (Ark. 2020) 38

In re Pharm. Industry Average Wholesale Price Litig., 582 F.3d 156, 175 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 32

Jones v. Rath Packing Co., 430 U.S. 519, 525 (1977) 39

Lamar Outdoor Advert. v. Ark. Hwy. & Transp. Dep’t, 184 S.W.3d 461, 467 (Ark. Ct. App. 2004)..... 10

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996) 41

Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris, 565 U.S. 452 (2012)..... 10

New York State Dept. of Social Services v. Dublino, 413 U.S. 405 (1973)..... 40

Northern States Power Co. v. Minnesota, 447 F.2d 1143 (8th Cir. 1971) 11

Nucor Steel-Arkansas v. Arkansas Pollution & Ecology Comm’n, 478 S.W.3d 232 (Ark. Ct. App. 2015)..... 10, 38

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190, 205 (1983) 12

Penn. Med. Soc’y v. Marconis, 942 F.2d 842, 850 (3d Cir. 1991) 32

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Wehbi, 18 F.4th 956, 967 (8th Cir. 2021) 39, 40

Pine Bluff for Safe Disposal v. Ark. Pollution Control & Ecology Comm’n, 127 S.W.3d 509 (Ark. 2003)..... 10

Ramsey v. Dep’t of Hum. Servs., 783 S.W.2d 361, 364 (Ark. 1990)..... 10

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236, 244–45 (1959)..... 34

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., 570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2021)..... 16, 29

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 12, 32

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944)..... 16

United States v. Gen. Elec. Co., 272 U.S. 476, 484 (1926) 20

United States v. Ferro, 252 F.3d 964, 966 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 27

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren, 139 S. Ct. 1884 (2019)..... 11

Weubker v. Wilbur-Ellis Co., 418 F.3d 883, 888 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 39

Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor, & Human Relations v. Gould, 475 U.S. 282, 286 (1986) 36

Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Ins. Tr. v. Iowa State Bd. of Pub. Instruction, 804 F.2d 1059 (8th Cir. 1986)..... 38, 39

Wos v. E.M.A., 568 U.S. 627 (2013)..... 6, 9

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 33, 39, 41

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Richard’s Honda Yamaha, 38 S.W.3d 356, 360 (Ark. 2001) 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 13, 13a, 13c, 14, 15c 27

15 U.S.C. § 13(a) 27

15 U.S.C. § 13c 27

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)..... 37

21 U.S.C. § 360(e) 18, 19

21 U.S.C. § 360eee-1 18

38 U.S.C. § 8126..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)..... 4, 17, 23

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)(8)..... 25, 26

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B) 15, 17

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(v) 25, 26

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-92-605(d), 17-92-607 29, 30

Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-607 1, 39

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-64-505 6

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-64-506 6

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604 6, 22

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c)..... 37

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c)(1) 5

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c)(2) 1, 6, 7, 38

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-606 9

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-202 9

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-204 9

340B Program Improvement and Integrity Act of 2007, S. 1376, 110th Cong. § 5(a) (2007)..... 31

Healthy America Act of 2005, S. 4, 109th Cong. § 332(b) (2005)..... 31

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 26, 31

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 207.33 18, 19

21 C.F.R. § 207.35 19

42 C.F.R. § 10.20-24..... 21

AID Rule 123: 340B Drug Program Nondiscrimination Requirements I-VII..... 2

AID Rule 123: 340B Drug Program Nondiscrimination Requirements II 12

AID Rule 123: 340B Drug Program Nondiscrimination Requirements II(7)..... 4, 9

Federal Registers

Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program—Contract Pharmacy Services, 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)..... 16, 32

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract Pharmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549, 43,550 (Aug. 23, 1996)..... 5, 13, 16, 20, 22, 23, 29, 32, 35

Other Authorities

340B Office of Pharmacy Affairs Information System, HRSA (Nov. 2021), <https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/340b-opais>..... 37

Cnty. of Monterey & Walgreen Co. 340B Contract Pharmacy Services Agreement..... 22

Eli Lilly & Co, Limited Distribution Plan Notice for Eli Lilly and Company Products (undated) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a) 37

Fed. Trade Comm’n, Univ. of Mich. Advisory Opinion Letter to Dykema Gossett (Apr. 9, 2010)
<https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/advisory-opinions/university-michigan/100409univmichiganopinion.pdf> 26, 27

Hearing on House Bill 1881 Before the Ark. Sen. Ins. And Commerce Comm. (Apr. 26, 2021)
<https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00284/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20210426/-1/21667?viewMode=1#info> 8

Johnson & Johnson, Notice to 340B and Non-340B End Customers Regarding Bill To/Ship To Orders (Mar. 21, 2022)..... 7, 28

National Drug Code Database Background Information, FDA (Mar. 20, 2017)
<https://www.fda.gov/drugs/development-approval-process-drugs/national-drug-code-database-background-information>..... 19

Novo Nordisk, Notice Regarding Limitation on Hospital Contract Pharmacy Distribution (Dec. 1, 2020)..... 7

Purchase, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 18

Purchase, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (1992)..... 18

Robert Handfield, *Biopharmaceutical Supply Chains 11-13* (2012) (ebook)..... 18, 19

S. 1729, 102d Cong. (1992)..... 29

S. Rep. No. 102-259, at 2 (1992)..... 29

To Establish the 340B Drug Pricing Nondiscrimination Act, Hearing on H.B. 1881 Before the Ark. House of Representatives, 93d Gen. Assemb. Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2021) 8, 12

U.C.C. § 2-106(1) 18

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-18-480, *Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement 2* (2018)..... 17, 29
